

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY
TRENTON VICINAGE

:
:
:
IN RE DUCTILE IRON PIPE : Civ. No. 12-169 (AET) (LHG)
FITTINGS ("DIPF") INDIRECT :
PURCHASER ANTITRUST LITIGATION : **RETURN DATE: July 15, 2013**
:
: **ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**
:
:

STATE OF INDIANA, :
by its Attorney General :
Greg Zoeller, :
:
: Civ. No. 12-6667 (AET) (LHG)
Plaintiff, :
:
v. :
:
McWANE INC., SIGMA CORPORATION, :
and STAR PIPE PRODUCTS, LTD., :
:
Defendants. :
:

**CONSOLIDATED MEMORANDUM OF DEFENDANTS
McWANE, INC. AND SIGMA CORPORATION IN SUPPORT OF THEIR
MOTION TO DISMISS THE SECOND AMENDED CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT**

BALLARD SPAHR LLP
A PENNSYLVANIA LIMITED LIABILITY PARTNERSHIP
210 Lake Drive East, Suite 200
Cherry Hill, NJ 08002
Tel: (856) 761-3400
Fax: (856) 761-1020
Counsel for
Defendant SIGMA Corporation

DAY PITNEY LLP
One Jefferson Road
Parsippany, New Jersey 07054-2891
Tel: (973) 966 6300
Fax: (973) 966 1015
- and -
BAKER BOTTS LLP
1299 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20004
Tel: (202) 639-7905
Fax: (202) 639-1163
Counsel for
Defendant McWane, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
	Contents
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	2
A. The March 18, 2013 opinion and order.....	2
B. Allegations in the second amended class action complaint.....	3
C. The FTC proceedings.....	6
III. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	7
IV. ARGUMENT.....	8
A. Three plaintiffs' claims should be dismissed under the March 18 order.....	10
B. Plaintiffs cannot bring antitrust and consumer protection claims under the laws of states where no named plaintiff resides or was injured.....	14
C. Plaintiffs fail to state a claim under the Florida, Michigan, New York, and North Carolina antitrust laws, and the New Hampshire and North Carolina consumer protection acts.....	19
D. Plaintiffs' unjust enrichment claim fails.....	21
E. Plaintiffs fail to plead facts supporting antitrust impact in purchases of DIPF made as a part of comprehensive waterworks project contracts, and, regardless, no plaintiff with a viable claim purchased DIPF in this manner.....	25
1. Plaintiffs fail to allege facts showing that the alleged antitrust violations would have more than a "minimal foreseeable effect" on the price of waterworks projects.....	26
2. Under Associated General Contractors, plaintiffs lack antitrust standing to assert claims as "end payors" of products containing DIPF.....	29

3.	No plaintiff with a viable cause of action purchased DIPF as a part of a waterworks project.....	33
F.	Plaintiffs' injunctive relief claims fail.....	33
G.	Even if the Court were to permit the State of Indiana to pursue its claims separately, the Court should dismiss that action.....	38
V.	CONCLUSION.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<u>Anspach v. City of Phila.,</u> 503 <u>F.3d</u> 256 (3d Cir. 2007)	6
<u>Associated Gen. Contractors of Cal., Inc. v. Cal. State</u> <u>Council of Carpenters,</u> 459 <u>U.S.</u> 519, 103 <u>S.Ct.</u> 897, 74 <u>L.Ed</u> 2d 723 (1983)	29-33
<u>Aurora Cable Commc'ns, Inc. v. Jones Intercable, Inc.,</u> 720 <u>F. Supp.</u> 600 (W.D. Mich. 1989	19
<u>Ballentine v. United States,</u> 486 <u>F.3d</u> 806 (3d Cir. 2007)	7
<u>Bowlus v. Alexander & Alexander Servs., Inc.,</u> 659 <u>F. Supp.</u> 914 (S.D.N.Y. 1987)	19
<u>Brunson Commc'ns, Inc. v. Arbitron, Inc.,</u> 239 <u>F. Supp.</u> 2d 550 (E.D. Pa. 2002)	8
<u>Ciemniecki v. Parker McCay P.A.,</u> No. 09-6450, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 55661 (D.N.J. June 7, 2010)	8
<u>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons,</u> 461 <u>U.S.</u> 95, 103 <u>S. Ct.</u> 1660, 75 <u>L. Ed.</u> 2d 675 (1983)	34
<u>Dubois v. Abode,</u> No. 02-4215, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 30596 (D.N.J. Mar. 15, 2004), <u>appeal dismissed,</u> 142 <u>Fed. App'x.</u> 62 (3d Cir. 2005)	35
<u>Ellis v. Gallatin Steel Co.,</u> 390 <u>F.3d</u> 461 (6th Cir. 2004)	36
<u>Griffin v. Dugger,</u> 823 <u>F.2d</u> 1476 (11th Cir. 1987)	11
<u>Haines & Kibblehouse, Inc. v. Balfour</u> <u>Constr., Inc.,</u> 789 <u>F. Supp.</u> 2d 622 (E.D. Pa. 2011)	31
<u>Hawaii v. Standard Oil Co. of Cal.,</u> 405 <u>U.S.</u> 251, 92 <u>S. Ct.</u> 885, 31 <u>L. Ed.</u> 2d 184 (1972)	36

Hedges v. Dixon County,
 150 U.S. 182, 14 S. Ct. 71, 37 L. Ed. 1044 (1893)23-24

Holiday Inns of Am., Inc. v. B & B Corp.,
 409 F.2d 614 (3d Cir. 1969)34

Howard Hess Dental Labs. Inc. v. Dentsply Intern., Inc.,
 602 F.3d 237 (3d Cir. 2010)37

Illinois Brick v. Illinois,
 431 U.S. 720, 97 S. Ct. 2061, 52 L. Ed. 2d 707 (1977)3

In re Arthur Treacher’s Franchisee Litig.,
 537 F. Supp. 311 (E.D. Pa. 1982)35

In re Ditropan XL,
 529 F. Supp. 2d 1098 (N.D. Cal. 2007)23

In re Dynamic Random Access Memory (DRAM) Antitrust Litig.
 (“DRAM I”), 516 F. Supp. 2d 1072
 (N.D. Cal. 2007)17, 31-32

In re Dynamic Random Access Memory (DRAM) Antitrust Litig.
 (“DRAM II”), 536 F. Supp. 2d 1129 (N.D. Cal. 2008)31

In re Flonase Antitrust Litig. (“Flonase I”),
 610 F. Supp. 2d 409 (E.D. Pa. 2009)7, 23

In re Flonase Antitrust Litig. (“Flonase II”),
 692 F. Supp. 2d 524 (E.D. Pa. 2010)15, 22, 24

In re Graphics Processing Units Antitrust Litig.,
 527 F. Supp. 2d 1011 (N.D. Cal. 2007)17

In re Hydrogen Peroxide Antitrust Litig.,
 552 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 2008)10-11

In re Intel Corp. Microprocessor Antitrust Litig.,
 496 F. Supp. 2d 404 (D. Del. 2007)31

In re Iowa Ready-Mix Concrete Antitrust Litig.,
 768 F. Supp. 2d 961 (N.D. Iowa 2011)11

In re K-Dur,
 No. 01-1652, 2008 WL 2660780 (D.N.J. Feb. 28, 2008)23

In re Magnesium Oxide Antitrust Litig. (“Magnesium Oxide I”),
 No. 10-5943 (DRD), 2011 WL 5008090
 (D.N.J. Oct. 20, 2011)17, 26

In re Magnesium Oxide Antitrust Litig. ("Magnesium Oxide II"),
 No. 10-5943 (DRD), 2012 WL 1150123
 (D.N.J. Apr. 5, 2012)28

In re Nifedipine Antitrust Litig.,
 335 F. Supp. 2d 6 (D.D.C. 2004)37

In re OSB Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 06-826, 2007 WL 2253425 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 3, 2007)15

In re Packaged Ice Antitrust Litig.,
 779 F. Supp. 2d 642 (E.D. Mich. 2011)16

In re Plavix Indirect Purchaser Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 06-cv-226, 2011 WL 335034
 (S.D. Ohio Jan. 31, 2011)37

In re Potash Antitrust Litig.,
 667 F. Supp. 2d 907 (N.D. Ill. 2009)24, 32

In re Processed Egg Prods. Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 08-md-02002, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 37265
 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 20, 2012)15

In re Refrigerant Compressors Antitrust Litig.
("Refrigerant Compressors I"), No. 2:09-md-020402, 2012
 WL 2917365 (E.D. Mich. July 17, 2012)15

In re Refrigerant Compressors Antitrust Litig.,
("Refrigerant Compressors II"), No. 2:09-md-02042, 2013
 WL 1431756 (E.D. Mich. Apr. 9, 2013)passim

In re Relafen Antitrust Litig.,
 225 F.R.D. 14 (D. Mass. 2004)22

In re Schering Plough Corp. Intron/Temodar
Consumer Class Action,
 678 F.3d 235 (3d Cir. 2012)11, 14

In re Static Random Access Memory (SRAM) Antitrust Litig.,
 580 F. Supp. 2d 896 (N.D. Cal. 2008)23

In re Terazosin Hydrochloride Antitrust Litig.,
 160 F. Supp. 2d 1365 (S.D. Fla. 2001)16, 24

In re TFT-LCD (Flat Panel) Antitrust Litig.,
 586 F. Supp. 2d 1109 (N.D. Cal. 2008)17, 23

In re Wellbutrin XL Antitrust Litig.,
 260 F.R.D. 143 (E.D. Pa. 2009)15, 23, 25

Lewis v. Casey,
 518 U.S. 343, 1116 S. Ct. 2174 (1996)14

Lum v. Bank of America,
 361 F.3d 217 (3d Cir. 2004)31

Lyon v. Caterpillar, Inc.,
 194 F.R.D. 206 (E.D. Pa. 2000)17

Mid-West Paper Prods. Co. v. Cont’l Group, Inc.,
 596 F.2d 573 (3d Cir. 1979)37-38

Montgomery v. New Piper Aircraft, Inc.,
 209 F.R.D. 221 (S.D. Fla. 2002)17

Mueller Co. v. U.S. Pipe & Foundry Co.,
 No. Civ. 03-170-JD, 2003 WL 22272135
 (D.N.H. Oct. 2, 2003)20

Nova Info. Sys., Inc. v. Greenwich Ins. Co.,
 365 F.3d 996 (11th Cir. 2004)24

Sahagian v. Genera Corp.,
 No. CV 08-7613-GW(PJWx), 2009 U.S. LEXIS 132583
 (C.D. Cal. July 6, 2009)31

Sheet Metal Workers Local 441 Health & Welfare Plan, et al.
 v. GlaxoSmithKline, PLC, 263 F.R.D. 205
 (E.D. Pa. 2009)22

Blue Shield of Virginia v. McCready,
 457 U.S. 465, 102 S. Ct. 2540,
 73 L. Ed. 2d 149 (1982)26-28

Spires v. Hospital Corp. of America,
 289 Fed. Appx. 269 (10th Cir. 2008)24

Turk v. Salisbury Behavioral Health, Inc.,
 No. 09-6181, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 41640
 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 27, 2010)8

Ulrich v. Walker,
 No. 92-1078, 1992 WL 212478
 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 28, 1992)16-17

Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research, Inc.,
 395 U.S. 100, 89 S. Ct. 1562, 23 L. Ed. 2d 129 (1969)35

Zimmerman v. HBO Affiliate Grp.,
 834 F.2d 1163 (3d Cir. 1987)11

OTHER CASES

Apache Corp. v. MDU Res. Group, Inc.,
 603 N.W. 2d 891 (N.D. 1999)22

Coca-Cola Co. v. Harmar Bottling Co.,
 218 S.W. 3d 671 (Tex. 2006)17

Lawrence v. UMLIC-Five Corp.,
 No. 06-20643, 2007 WL 2570256
 (N.C. Super. June 18, 2007)19-20

Mack v. Bristol Meyers Squibb Co.,
 673 So. 2d 100 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1996)21

Peoples Sav. Bank v. Stoddard,
 102 N.W. 2d 777 (Mich. 1960)19

FEDERAL STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 26.....35

OTHER STATUTES

Fla. Stat. § 501.201.....10

Kan. Stat. Ann., § 50-101.....10

N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 358-A:1.....20

N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 358-A:10-a, I.....20-21

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1) and 12(b)(6).....7

Fed. R. Evid. 201.....6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

In re McWane, Inc., and Star Pipe Products, Ltd.,
 Docket No. 9351, available at
<http://ftc.gov/os/adjpro/d9351/index.shtm>6, 31

In re SIGMA Corp., FTC File No. 101 0080, available at
<http://ftc.gov/os/caselist/1010080/index.shtm>6

Consent Decree, In re SIGMA Corp.,
Federal Trade Commission Docket No. C-4347,
Decision and Order (Feb. 27, 2012), available at
<http://ftc.gov/os/caselist/1010080/120228sigmado.pdf>36-37

Initial Decision (May 9, 2013), In re McWane, Inc., and
Star Pipe Products, Ltd., Docket No. 9351, available at
[http://www.ftc.gov/os/adjpro/d9351/130509mcwanechappellde](http://www.ftc.gov/os/adjpro/d9351/130509mcwanechappelldecision.pdf)
[cision.pdf](http://www.ftc.gov/os/adjpro/d9351/130509mcwanechappelldecision.pdf)7

Press Release, Jan. 4, 2012, available at
<http://ftc.gov/opa/2012/01/mcwane.shtm>6-7
